スマートエンコーダ &アクチュエータ
SME12
SME22
SME52
• 1、2、5mmポールピッチテープ用のインクリメンタルリニアエンコーダ
• 0.5 µm～50 µmの分解能オプション
• 最大100m / 328フィート迄の長さの測定
• IP67 保護等級

3.6 Mounting the sensor with “R” Reference
The Reference signal is available
with "R" order code and in
combination with LKM-1309/x
Reference pole support;  “x”  is the
pole pitch of the tape. It provides a
single datum position along the
scale for use at power-up or
following a loss of power. The
external Reference magnet is
placed next to the scale  on the
side shown in the Figure at  the
preferred location to mark a
relevant position in the travel (the
home position, for instance). The R
LED lights up when the sensor
detects the LKM-1309/x external reference. If the zero signal is not present on
the  output  or  has not  the  indicated  length  when the  LED is  ON,  move the
Reference Mark (LKM-1309/x) of about half a pole length to align it with the
scale while keeping the same distance from the sensor. Further information in
the “4.7 Reference “R”” section on page 23.
図 3 - 外部リファレンス（外部参照マーク）
D1: gap to be compliant with between the sensor and the LKM-1309/x external
magnet.
D2: distance from the centre of the fixing hole to the edge of the Reference
Mark.
MAN SME12_SME22_SME52 E 1.6 機械的設置         13 of 32
「R」参照マークを使用したセンサーの取り付け
基準信号は、「R」注文コードと LKM-1309
/ x 基準極サポートとの組み合わせで利
用できます。 「x」はテープの極ピッチ
です。 これは、電源投入時または電源喪
失後に使用するために、スケールに沿っ
た単一のデータム位置を提供します。 外
部基準磁石は、図に示されている側の目
盛りの横の好ましい位置に配置され、移
動中の関連する位置（たとえば、ホーム
位置）をマークします。 センサーが
LKM-1309 / x 外部基準を検出すると、
RLED が点灯します。
ゼロ信号が出力にない場合、または LED がオンのときに指定された長さがない場合は、
極長の約半分のリファレンスマーク（LKM-1309 / x）を動かして、同じ距離を保ちなが
ら目盛りに合わせます。 センサーから。 詳細については、23 ページの「4.7 リファレン
ス「R」」セクションを参照してください。
D1:センサーと LKM-1309 / x 外部磁石の間で準拠するギャップ。
D2: 固定穴の中心からリファレンスマークの端までの距離。
SME12 • SME22 • SME52
3.7 LS1およびLS2リミットスイッチを使用したセンサーの取り付け
SMEx2 linear encoders integrate two sensors designed to detect external limit
switches  (code LKM-1309/LS). They  allow  to  detect the ends  in  the  travel.
External  references LS1 and LS2 must  be installed at  either/both ends of  the
sensor's travel on the side shown in the Figure respecting the indicated
tolerances. In  this  way  at  power-up  or  during  operation  the  controller  can
determine whether the encoder is at an end-of-travel and in which direction to
drive the axis. Further information on page 24.
図 4 - External limit switches
D1: gap to  be respected  between the  sensor  and  the LKM-1309/LS  external
magnet.
D2: distance from the centre of the fixing hole to the edge of Limit  Switch
Mark.
MAN SME12_SME22_SME52 E 1.6 機械的設置         14 of 32
 D1 D2
SME12 / LKM-1309/1 0.1 – 0.3 mm  7.3 mm
SME22 / LKM-1309/2 0.5 – 0.7 mm  7.5 mm
SME52 / LKM-1309/5 0.5 – 1.0 mm  7.5 mm
SMEx2 リニアエンコーダは、外部リミットスイッチ（コード LKM-1309 / LS）を検
出するように設計された 2 つのセンサーを統合しています。 それによって測定長の
終端検出することが可能になります。 外部リファレンス LS1 および LS2 は、示さ
れた許容誤差を考慮して、図に示されている側のセンサーの移動のいずれか/両端に